RESOLUTION NO. 25-2008

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LAKE FOREST PARK, WASHINGTON, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN A REVISED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE CITY OF SHORELINE TO PROVIDE AN AFTER-SCHOOL PROGRAM, "HANG TIME", FOR KELLOGG MIDDLE SCHOOL FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS 2025-2026

WHEREAS, youth services programs provide an indisputable benefit to public health, safety and welfare; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to support youth services and programs; and

WHEREAS, the Kellogg Middle School "Hang Time" after-school program is a beneficial program for youth in this community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is the administrator of the Kellogg Middle School "Hang Time" after school program and is qualified and willing to undertake the aforementioned services consistent with all requirements of State law and City ordinances and regulations; and

WHEREAS, City Council approved Resolution 25-1998 authorizing the Mayor to sign an interlocal agreement with the City of Shoreline to provide an after-school program, "Hang Time", for Kellogg Middle School for the calendar years 2025-2026 at the January 23, 2025 City Council Meeting; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline subsequently requested revisions to the interlocal agreement that primarily allocate the Lake Forest Park funds 100% to program supplies and make other minor revisions as fully set forth in Attachment 1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Lake Forest Park, as follows:

<u>Section 1. AUTHORIZATION.</u> The Mayor is authorized to sign a revised interlocal agreement in substantially the same form as attached hereto as Attachment 1 with the City of Shoreline, administrator of Kellogg Middle School "Hang Time" afterschool program for calendar years 2025-2026.

<u>Section 2. CORRECTIONS.</u> The City Clerk is authorized to make necessary corrections to this resolution including, but not limited to, the correction of scrivener's/clerical errors, references, ordinance numbering, section/subsection numbers and any references thereto.

Council this 27th day of February, 2025.	
	APPROVED:
	Tom French Mayor
ATTEST/AUTHENTICATED:	
Matthew McLean City Clerk	

PASSED BY A MAJORITY VOTE of the members of the Lake Forest Park City

FILED WITH THE CITY CLERK: February 19, 2025 PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL: February 27, 2025 RESOLUTION NO.: 25-2008